incorporated by reference into this Prospectus, and the 2011 Q3 Figures and the notes thereto attached as
Appendix 1 to this Prospectus. This table and the information set out in it has not been audited.

The table also shows the effects of the issue of 4,200,000 Ordinary Shares to PHD that occurred on 12
October 2011. Furthermore, the table shows the effects of the planned future events, i.e. the Offering
(assuming no issue of Warrants) and Private Placement (collectively the "share issuances") and the intended
refinancing of the existing senior debt (with the proceeds from the share issuances and the EUR 55 million
new committed senior financing facility), and separately the effects of the two scheduled repayments of the
Orange Loan (EUR 1,375,000 each) and the early repayment of the Orange Loan (intended to take place no
later than February 2012), as if they all had been completed on 30 September 2011.

(EUR thousands) 30 September

2011

Effect of share
issue 12 October

2011

Effect of Offering,
Private Placement

and refinancing
senior debt

Effect of (early)
repayment of
Orange Loan

Adjusted for share
issuances, refinancing

senior debt and
(early) repayment

Orange Loan
CAPITALISATION
- Secured short term debt 14,000 - (14,000) 7,500 7,500
- Unsecured short term debt 30 - - - 30
- Orange Loan (unsecured, short
term portion)5

5,500 - - (5,500) -

A. Short term debt 19,530 - (14,000) 2,000 7,530

- Secured long term debt6 29,605 - (30,797) 20,000 18,808
- Orange Loan (unsecured, long
term portion)7

20,976 - - (20,976) -

B. Long term debt 50,581 - (30,797) (976) 18,808

 - Issued share capital 5,051 420 3,714 - 9,185
 - Legal reserves 3,219 - - - 3,219
 - Other reserves 161,054 5,040 28,673 (2,262) 192,505
C. Shareholders' equity 169,324 5,460 32,3877 (2,262) 204,910

Total shareholders' equity and
debt (A+B+C)

239,435

5,460

(12,410)

(1,238)

231,248

INDEBTEDNESS
- Cash 13,726 5,460 (12,410) (1,238)8 5,538
A. Liquidity 13,726 5,460 (12,410) (1,238) 5,538

- Current bank debt 4,000 - (4,000) 7,500 7,500
- Current portion of long term
debt

15,500 - (10,000) (5,500) -

5 The amount stated here is the book value of the Orange Loan (in total EUR 26,476,000) as included in our 30 September 2011

unaudited interim financial information which is based on the effective interest rate method; the amount payable is EUR 27,500,000.
6 The amount stated here is the book value of the term debt (in total EUR 29,605,000) as included in our 30 September 2011
unaudited interim financial information which is based on the effective interest rate method; the amount payable is EUR 30,000,000.
The amount of EUR 30,797,000 also includes envisaged transaction costs related to the refinancing of EUR 1,192,000.